16
DC Drives - Integrator Series
DC590+  Series 2
1A – 2700A
The DC590+ Integrator Series 2 DC
drive is the latest development of
the range which also includes the
AC690+ AC drives. It benefits from

DC590+/DC591+ and DRV Series
Electrical characteristics
Voltage Output current (A) Field
current max
(A)
Frame New order
code
 (1)
Old
reference
(1)
Continuous 100% Overload
150% x 30sec
200% x 10sec
without overload
110V - 220V 15 15  4  1 590P-2321501…  590P-0015-...
35 35  4  1 590P-2323501…  590P-0035-...
40 40  10  2 590P-2324002…  590P-0040-...
70 70  10  2 590P-2327002…  590P-0070-...
110 110  10  2 590P-2331102…  590P-0110-...
165 165  10  2 590P-2331652…  590P-0165-...
180 180  10  3 590P-2331803…  590P-0180-...
270 270  10  3 590P-2332703…  590P-0270-...
420 380  30  4 590P-2333804…  590P-0380-...
550 500  30  4 590P-2335004…  590P-0500-...
800 725  30  4 590P-2337254…  590P-0725-...
910 830  30  4 590P-2338304…  590P-0830-...
1740 1580  30  5 590P-2341585…  590P-1580-...
220V - 500V 15 15  4  1 590P-5321501…  590P-0015-...
35 35  4  1 590P-5323501…  590P-0035-...
40 40  10  2 590P-5324002…  590P-0040-...
70 70  10  2 590P-5327002…  590P-0070-...
110 110  10  2 590P-5331102…  590P-0110-...
165 165  10  2 590P-5331652…  590P-0165-...
180 180  10  3 590P-5331803…  590P-0180-...
270 270  10  3 590P-5332703…  590P-0270-...
420 380  30  4 590P-5333804…  590P-0380-...
550 500  30  4 590P-5335004…  590P-0500-...
800 725  30  4 590P-5337254…  590P-0725-...
910 830  30  4 590P-5338304…  590P-0830-...
 1200   1050   60  H 590P-534120H…  590P-1200-...
 1350   1250  60 6 590P-5341256…
 1700   1450  60  H 590P-534170H…  590P-1700-...
1740 1580  30  5 590P-5341585…  590P-1580-...
 1750   1600  60 6 590P-5341606…
 2150  1950 60 6 590P-5341956…
 2200   2000  60  H 590P-534220H…  590P-2200-...
 2700   2400  60  H 590P-534270H…  590P-2700-...
(1) The references are for 4Q drives
    For 2Q drives, replace “590P” for “591P” and “955R” for “955N” respectively
DC590+/DC591+ DC Drives
29
Voltage Output current (A) Field
current
max
(A)
Frame New order
code
 (1)
Old
reference
(1)
Continuous 100% Overload
150% x 30sec
200% x 10sec
without overload
500V - 600V 420 380  30  4 590P-6333804…  590P-0380-...
550 500  30  4 590P-6335004…  590P-0500-...
800 725  30  4 590P-6337254…  590P-0725-...
910 830  30  4 590P-6338304…  590P-0830-...
1740 1580  30  5 590P-6341585…  590P-1580-...
500V - 690V 1200  1050   60  H 590P-734120H…  590P-1200-...
1350 1250 60 6 590P-7341256…
1700  1450  60  H 590P-734170H…  590P-1700-...
1750 1600 60 6 590P-7341606…
1950 1850 60 6 590P-7341956…
2200  2000  60  H 590P-734220H…  590P-2200-...
2700  2400  60  H 590P-734270H…  590P-2700-...
DRV Drives
Voltage Output current (A) Field
current
max
(A)
Frame New order
code
 (1)
Old
reference
(1)
Continuous 100% Overload
150% x 30sec
200% x 10sec
without overload
220V - 500V 15 15  4  1 955R-5321501…  590P-0015-500-011-DRV
35 35  4  1 955R-5323501…  590P-0035-500-011-DRV
40 40  10  2 955R-5324002…  590P-0040-500-011-DRV
70 70  10  2 955R-5327002…  590P-0070-500-011-DRV
110 110  10  2 955R-5331102…  590P-0110-500-011-DRV
165 165  10  2 955R-5331652…  590P-0165-500-011-DRV
(1) The references are for 4Q drives
    For 2Q drives, replace “590P” for “591P” and “955R” for “955N” respectively
DC590+/DC591+ DC Drives
DC Drives - Integrator Series

Profibus                       P
RS485/RS422                       R
Selection and Order Codes
DC590+ Series 2 External Stack Controllers
36
Options Fitting Order Reference Page
Operator Keypad
1    DC590+ keypad (removable) Option 6901-00-G
33
   Advanced operator keypadd (removeable) Option 6911-01-00-G
   Remote mounting kit Option 6052/00
2 Communication Cards
   Ethernet Modbus/TCP and Ethernet IP Option 6055-ETH-00
31
   ControlNet Option 6055-CNET-00
   Modbus Plus Option 6055-MBP-00
   DeviceNet Option 6055-DNET-00
   RS485 / Modbus Option 6055-EI00-00
   Profibus-DP Option 6055-PROF-00
   CANopen DS402 Option 6055-CAN-00
   LonWorks Option 6055-LON-00
   Link Option 6055-LINK-00
3 Speed Feedback Cards
   Wire-ended encoder Card Option AH387775U001
32   Analogue Tacho Option AH385870U001
   Glass fibreoptic Microtach encoder Option AH386025U001
   Plastic fibreoptic Microtach encoder Option AH386025U00
4 Drive Doors
Door for frames 3 & H (with additional motor
thermistor terminals)
Standard 590PXD-0010-UK
Door for Frames 4 & 5 Standard 590PD-0010-UK
Accessories
   DC Line Chokes 41
   HMI touchscreen  displays 3 to 15” 34
   DSI programming software 38
   DSE programming software 48
   Microtach encoder 47
Motors
   DC motors 42
Accessories and Options
DC590+ Integrator Series 2 DC Drives
37
Ethernet Communications Interface
Order Code: 6055-ETH-00
Supported Protocols Modbus/TCP and Ethernet IP
Communication Speed 10/100M bits/s
Station Address Selectable via switch or Internet
Explorer
Suitable for DC590+ version 7.1+
The communication cards allow the DC590+ to be
connected to the most common industry standard
fieldbuses.
Devicenet Communications Interface
Order Code: 6055-DNET-00
Supported Protocols DeviceNet Drive Profile – Group 2
slave only
Station Address DeviceNet Drive Profile – Group 2
slave only
Suitable for DC590+ version 5.x+
CANopen Communications Interface
Order Code: 6055-CAN-00
Profile DS402
Supported Messaged SDO, PDO, NMT, SYNC
Communication Speed 20K, 50K, 125K, 250K, 500K,
1M bits/s selectable
Station Adress Selectable via Switch
Suitable for DC590+ version 5.x+
RS485/Modbus Communications Interface
Order Code: 6055-EI-00
Supported Protocols Modbus RTU, EI Bisynch ASCII
Cabling RS485 2 or 4 wire
Communication
Speed
300 to 115200 bits/s
Station Address Selectable via software
Suitable for DC590+ version 5.17+
ControlNet Communications Interface
Order Code: 6055-CNET-00
Supported Messages Polled I/O
Station Address Selectable via software
Suitable for DC590+ version 5.17+
Modbus Plus Communications Interface
Order Code: 6055-MBP-00
Supported Protocols Modbus Plus
Cabling RS485 2 or 4 wire
Communication Speed 1 M bits/s
Station Address Selectable via software
Suitable for DC590+ version 7.1+
Profibus-DP Communications Interface
Order Code: 6055-PROF-00
Supported Protocols Profibus-DP
Communication Speed Automatically detected
Station Address Selectable via software
Suitable for DC590+ version 5.x+

Terminal size 16 AWG maximum
Tightening torque 0.4Nm
Order Code Description
AH387775U001 Encoder Card - Adjustable supply
AH387775U005 Encoder Card +5Vdc
AH387775U012 Encoder Card +12Vdc
AH387775U015 Encoder Card +15Vdc
AH387775U024 Encoder Card +24Vcc
Order Codes
39
Features
• Local motor control : start, speed,

direct connection to a low voltage supply network that
also supplies buildings used for domestic purpose.
TN Earthing = Grounded neutral AC supply <460V ac
IT Earthing = Ungrounded neutral AC supply <500V ac
Ext. Filter = External filter
Ext. Filter FP = Footprint external filter
EMC Filters
for DC Drives
DC Drives Frame Current 2nd Environment (Industrial) 1st Environment (Domestic)
506,507,508 External FP Filter C0389115 External FP Filter C0389115
512,514C
4, 8, 16A External FP Filter C0389113 External FP Filter C0389113
32A External FP Filter C0389114 External FP Filter C0389114
DC590+
1
15A Standard with input capacitors External Filter CO467844U015
35,40A Standard with input capacitors External Filter CO467844U040
2
70A Standard with input capacitors External Filter CO467844U070
110A Standard with input capacitors External Filter CO467844U110
165A Standard External Filter CO467844U165
3
180A Standard External Filter CO467844U180
270A Standard External Filter CO467844U340
4, 5, H Standard Refer to your local sales office
EMC Filters
A